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Objectives & methodology



Objectives and methodology

- To look at the attractiveness of Europe relative to other international investment destinations
- Understand the relative strengths and weaknesses of Europe as an investment destination

- Explore how Europe has changed as an investment destination over time, including the impact
of Brexit

Methodology
[] L] L] ]
Sample Method Fieldwork dates Interpretation
Investment decision makers in the USA, China, Online 1 - 7 October 2018 Data were weighted to 75

« Have been involved in a decision to invest in a ensure that each market has

European company in the past 12 months. equal influence on the global
score and to allow for
« Likely to be involved in a decision to invest in a accurate tracking over time.

European company in the next 12 months.

« Have previously been involved in a decision to
invest outside of Europe.

(N.B. In China, investors were required to have had
considered investing in Europe and to have previously
been involved in a decision to invest outside China)



Sample - 2018 (I)

Country Job Role

S v EE— cols J——27%

B Director or equivalent | I 23%

Senior Manager or equivalent | IR 13%

Vice President or equivalent | 12%

Managing Director or equivalent IR 11%

Senior Vice President or Executive Vice o
President or equivalent 7- 10%

Founder 4%

Other | 1%
Investor Type
43%
. 28% o
17% 12%
- ] — 0%
Corporate Investor Institutional Investor  Sovereign Investor Angel Investor Other

QI. Please can you confirm your role at the company you work for? Please select one response only. Base: All respondents (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78);
Q2. Earlier you indicated that as part of your role you are involved in investment decision-making. Which of the below most accurately reflects the type of investment activity that you undertake in your current role? Please
select one response only. Base: All respondents (n=383)



Sample - 2018 (Il) @

Area of investment

51% 49% 44% 38% 37%

1IN I - I I 0%

Public Equity Infrastructure Private Real Estate Hedge Funds  None of the above
Equity/Venture
Capital

Industry sector

21%
12% 12% 11% 10%

9%

0%

Finance & Consumer goods Energy & Information and Business products Real estate & Biotechnology & Transportation Agriculture Chemicals & Other
insurance & services environment communications & services construction healthcare materials
technology (ICT)

Q3. In which, if any, of the following areas do you invest? Please select all that apply. Base: All institutional investors or sovereign investors (n=172)
Q4. In which, if any, of the following industry sectors do you work? Please select one response only. Base: All respondents (n=383)
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Executive summary (I)

« According to global investors, Europe is considered to have multiple strengths compared to the USA and China. From 2017’s
inaugural survey, Europe maintains its leadership in areas such as a highly skilled workforce, transport infrastructure and
the regulatory climate. In 2018, it has moved ahead of the USA with respect to innovation and entrepreneurship, taxation
levels and access to global markets, and China on labour flexibility. Yet this year’s respondents did not rate Europe’s
leadership in sustainability and the environment as highly as in 2017, while the perceived political and social stability of
Europe has also decreased.

« Finance & insurance, energy & the environment and biotech & healthcare continue to be the sectors where Europe is most
likely to be considered a global leader.

o Investors from China consider Europe to be a global leader in most of the sectors tested.

« Nine in ten investors say that Europe has become a more attractive investment destination over the past five years, a higher
proportion than those who said the same in 2017 (58%). This has been driven by increased positivity among French and UK
investors in particular.

« Those who say Europe has become a more attractive investment destination over the past five years are most likely to cite
increased innovation as a reason. Eurozone stability and commitment to sustainability and environment have fallen
compared to 2017 as factors in Europe’s attractiveness.

o Two in five investors from China say that Europe’s attractiveness has increased because of the decreased attractiveness
of the USA, compared to just a quarter of respondents overall.



Executive summary (Il)

« In terms of the UK’s decision to leave the European Union, views on investing in both the UK and the EU post-Brexit have
improved considerably compared to 2017. The majority of investors say they are more likely to invest in the UK or the EU over
the next five years, where only a minority said the same last year.

o Confidence has increased among investors from all markets, particularly among those from the UK, France and Germany.

« Of the policy priorities tested, this year’s investors were less likely to say that lower taxes should be the focus of policymakers
in boosting the attractiveness of Europe. Instead, investors think a broad range of actions could help, such as the availability
of incentives, investment in innovation and competition policy.

o Responses from different markets vary somewhat. For Chinese investors, closer integration of EU capital markets has
emerged as a policy priority, with the availability of investment incentives remaining high. UK investors were most likely
to rank competition policy and higher interest rates within their top three priorities, while a swift resolution of Brexit
negotiations and regulation impacting business are not as highly ranked.

« Asin 2017, the majority of investors are optimistic about the future investment environment. The proportion who say
European policymakers are committed to attracting overseas investment or that investors will increase their investment in
Europe over the next five years have both increased. This is driven primarily by European investors, particularly in Germany.

« Four in five investors say that Europe’s commitment to sustainability and the environment is important to them. The
proportion of UK and German investors who say this has increased considerably compared to 2017’s survey.

« The clear majority say that stability of the regulatory environment is important when making investment decisions. This is
particularly pronounced among those from China: almost all say it is important, while two thirds say it is very important.

« The government incentives to investment suggested were attractive to the majority of investors, with those from China most
likely to find each appealing.



Key takeaways

Nearly 90% of investors say Europe has become more attractive as an investment destination over the last
five years, and rate increased innovation, improved economic growth and higher returns as the main drivers
for the continent’s growing appeal.

Innovation and entrepreneurship, access to global markets, labour flexibility and taxation levels are new
areas in which Europe is seen leading the USA and China, as it becomes the strongest performer on drivers
for investment. On efficient capital markets, Europe is now seen to be as strong as the USA, after trailing in
this area in 2017.

Investors continue to position Europe ahead of the USA and China on its commitment to sustainability and
the environment - an issue of importance to 80% of respondents - although rate the continent less highly
than last year.

Europe is viewed as an industry leader in finance & insurance, energy & the environment, and biotech &
healthcare.

78% of investors expect increased investment in Europe over the next five years as they turn more positive
on investing in both the UK and the EU post-Brexit.

Government has a clear role to play in encouraging investment, with regulatory stability and flexibility of
importance to the majority of investors.
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Europe is seen as the strongest performer in an increasing
number of areas

Strongest performer for each
area:

USA
20] 7/ 2018

Access to global -+ Efficient capital
markets markets*
e Taxation levels e IT infrastructure
* Efficient capital - Level of

20]7 2018

Avallablllty of low « Availability of

« Innovation and growth * Level of economic workforce
entrepreneurship y growth
« IT infrastructure 20] 7 20] 8 s+ Labour flexibility
- Availability of highly skilled workforce * Availability of highly skilled workforce
- Availability of government incentives * Availability of government incentives
« Political stability * Political stability
- Social Stability * Social stability
« Rule of law and corruption prevention * Rule of law and corruption prevention
- Commitment to sustainability « Commitment to sustainability and the environment
« Transport infrastructure * Transport infrastructure
* Regulatory climate * Regulatory climate
« Access to global markets
New area(s) where most likely to be « Taxation levels
rated as the strongest performer in 2018 « Labour flexibility
*Europe and the USA equally likely to be rated as the « Efficient capital markets*

strongest performer in efficient capital markets (41%) « Innovation and entrepreneurship

Q5. Thinking about the strengths of different investment destinations around the world, from the options provided, please select the country/region which you think is the strongest performer in each of the following areas.
Please select one response per row. Base: All respondents (n=381)
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Europe leads other markets in nearly all areas, particularly in )
sustainability and the environment, and transport infrastructure

m China m USA m Europe

Commitment to Transport Regulatory climate Rule of law and  Availability of high  Taxation levels Innovation and Efficient capital
sustainability and infrastructure corruption skilled workforce entrepreneurship markets
the environment prevention

Availability of Access to global  Political stability Social stability Labour flexibility  IT infrastructure Availability of low Level of economic
government markets skilled workforce growth
incentives
Q5. Thinking about the strengths of different investment destinations around the world, from the options provided, please select the country/region which you think is the strongest performer in each of the following areas. 13

Please select one response per row. Base: All respondents Europe:(n=381): UK (n=76), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=75), China (n=78); All respondents USA (n=377): UK (n=76), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA
(n=76), China (n=73); All respondents China (n=374): UK (n=75), France (n=74), Germany (n=77), USA (n=75), China (n=73)



However, perceived commitment to sustainability and the
environment, political and social stability are lower than 2017

Changes of perceptions of those rating Europe the strongest performer in each area
Commitment to sustainability and the environment _ 50%

7_ 48%

Transport infrastructure

Regulatory climate

Rule of law and corruption prevention
Availability of high skilled workforce
Taxation levels

Innovation and entrepreneurship
Efficient capital markets

Availability of government incentives
Access to global markets
Political stability

Social stability

Labour flexibility

IT infrastructure

Availability of low skilled workforce

Level of economic growth

— 4 7%
—— 4 5%
— 44%
— 4 2 %
EEees——— 4 9%
e 4 1 %
—— 40%
—— 4 070
—— 0%

e 3 9%
7_ 39%
7_ 37%

s 3 59,

— 35%

m20]18
2017

24%

2%
1%
8%
7%
6%
12%
2%
8%
3%
10%
11%
9%
6%
17%

12%

Q5. Thinking about the strengths of different investment destinations around the world, from the options provided, please select the country/region which you think is the strongest performer in each of the following areas.

Please select one response per row. Base: All respondents 2018 (n=381): UK (n=76), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=75), China (n=78); All respondents 2017 (n=360): UK (n=54), France (n=60), Germany (n=74), USA (n=91),

Chinag (n=821)

©
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Europe is perceived as a leader in more areas than in 2017 by
all, and particularly by the USA and China

Strongest performer for each

O

2017 — 2018

©

area. 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018
Availability of high skilled workforce | 54%  (U) | 39%  (EV) 62% (V) |144% (V) | 69% (V) | 44% (V) | 51% (USA) 47% (EV) 42% (USA) | 44%  (EV)
Availability of low skilled workforce 65%  (China)| 39% (China) | 70% (China) | 36% (EU) | 68% (China) 43%  (EVU) | 66%  (China) 40% (EV) 73% (China) | 66% (China)
Availability of government incentives | 67%  (U) | 45% (USA) | 55% (V) |141% €V [ 59% (U) | 40% (EU) | 48% (USA) 43% (EV) 42% (China) | 40%  (EU)
Access to global markets 50%  (wsA) | 38% (WSA) [ 50%  (wsA) | 44% (USA) | 59%  (kU) | 47% (EV) | 53% (USA) 37% (EV) 42% wsA) | 51%  (Ev)
Political stability 54% (V) | 43%  (EV) 62% (EU) | 44% WSA) | 78% (V) | 47% (USA) | 44% (USA) 49% (EV) 72% (China) | 52% (China)
Social stability 61% (U | 39%  (EV) 58% (EU) |45% (V) | 84% (V) | 45% (EU) | 55% (USA) 39% (USA) 78% (China) | 59% (China)
Rule of law and corruption prevention| 50% (EU) | 35% (China) [ 68% (EU) [55% (V) | 80% (U) | 39% (EV) | 47% (EU) 45% (EV) 48% (China) | 51%  (EU)
Taxation levels 41% (EU/UsA)l 43% (V) | 47%  (UsA) [48% (EV) | 36%  (EU) | 39%  (EV) | 35% (EU) 48% (EV) 48% (EV) 41% (USA)
Level of economic growth 52%  (China)| 36% (EU/USA) 53%  (China) | 37% (USA) | 50% (China) 42%  (EU) | 40%  (China) 46% (USA) 64% (China) | 47% (China)
Labour flexibility 44% (EU) | 36%  (EV) 53% (wWsA) |49% (V) | 36% (China| 40% (EV) | 37% (USA) 43% (EV) 51% (China) | 56% (China)
Efficient capital markets 48%  WSA) | 41%  (EV) 55%  wsA) [44% (USA) | 53%  (EU) | 51% (V) | 54% (USA) 42% (USA) 51% (USA) 53% (UsA)
Innovation and entrepreneurship 50%  wsA) | 45%  (EV) 53%  (WsA) |43% WSA) | 46% (USA)| 43% (EU) | 63% (USA) 41% (EV) 37% (USA/China)l 47%  (USA)
Commitment to sustainability and the\ g5, | 41% € | 83% ¢ |52% @ | 85% U | 40% @ | 65% U | 47% €0 | 44% 0 |69% U
Transport infrastructure 48% (EU) | 55% (EV) 60% (EU) |149% (V) | 78% (V) | 45% (EV) | 48% (USA) 47% (EV) 51% (China) | 44%  (EU)
IT infrastructure 50%  (WsA) | 41% (EU/USA)| 57%  (USA) |43% WSA) [ 51% (WUsA)| 43% (EU) | 62% (USA) 37% (USA/EV)| 64% (USA) 56% (UsA)
Regulatory climate 56% (V) | 50% (EV) 48% (EU) | 47% €V | 62% (V) | 43% (EU) | 53% (USA) 44% (EV) 38% (USA) 50% (Ev)

*The text in brackets besides each value shows the investment destination which is seen to lead on each area
High score for each area in 2018

Q5. Thinking about the strengths of different investment destinations around the world, from the options provided, please select the country/region which you think is the strongest performer in each of the following areas.
Please select one response per row. Base: All respondents Europe 2018 (n=381): UK (n=76), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=75), China (n=78); All respondents 2017 (n=360): UK (n=54), France (n=60), Germany (n=74), USA

(n=91), China (n=81)
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Europe rated as above average across most areas in comparison QD
to other investment destinations

% who rated Europe above average / below average as an
investment destination on each of the following areas in 2018

Availability of high skilled workforce 68% 10% I
Transport infrastructure 68% 10% I
IT infrastructure 68% 8% IR
Commitment to sustainability and the environment 67% 10% I
Rule of law and corruption prevention 66% 10% I
Access to global markets 66% 8% I
Availability of government incentives 64% 12% I m NET: Above
Regulatory climate 64% 11% I average
Efficient capital markets 64% 10%
Innovation and entrepreneurship 63% 11% I
Social stability 62% 10% I
Taxation levels 62% 12%
Political stability 61% 12% I
Level of economic growth 59% 13% I
Labour flexibility 59% 15% I
Availability of low skilled workforce 54% 14% I

17

Q6. In comparison with other international investment destinations, how would you rate Europe on each of the following areas? Please select one response per row. Base: All respondents (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75),
Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78)



Availability of high skilled workers remains a strength; labour
flexibility and availability of low skilled workers has improved

% who rated Europe above average as an investment destination

on each of the following areas in 2018 and in 2017

Availability of high skilled workforce
Transport infrastructure

IT infrastructure

Commitment to sustainability and the environment
Rule of law and corruption prevention
Access to global markets

Availability of government incentives
Regulatory climate

Efficient capital markets

Innovation and entrepreneurship
Social stability

Taxation levels

Political stability

Level of economic growth

Labour flexibility

Availability of low skilled workforce

7 68%

e (5 89,

7— 6 7%
7— 66%

7— 66%

— 54%

m2018
2017

4%
1%
6%
10%
1%
2%
6%
2%
3%
6%
6%
13%
5%
13%
16%
21%

Q6. In comparison with other international investment destinations, how would you rate Europe on each of the following areas? Please select one response per row. Base: All respondents 2018 (n=383) All respondents 2017

(n=360)

©
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UK investors more likely to rate Europe below average on some

scores, with USA next

% who rated Europe above average / below average as an

investment destination on each of the following areas in 2018

Below Above | Below Above | Below Above | Below Above | Below Above
average averagelaverage averagelaverage averagelaverage averagelaverage average
Con_1mitment to sustainability and the 16% 529 4% 73% 8% 70% 229% 589% 39 83%
environment
Availability of high skilled workforce 23% 51% 7% 73% 1% 78% 12% 66% 5% 74%
Transport infrastructure 14% 62% 4% 75% 10% 70% 12% 67% 8% 65%
Social stability 18% 53% 7% 72% 5% 62% 17% 58% 4% 65%
Access to global markets 17% 62% 1% 53% 3% 73% 14% 58% 3% 82%
Efficient capital markets 14% 60% 9% 60% 4% 68% 18% 53% 4% 78%
Political stability 17% 51% 12% 67% 6% 65% 24% 61% 1% 62%
Rule of law and corruption prevention 22% 57% 4% 73% 8% 71% 13% 59% 4% 68%
Regulatory climate 19% 56% 4% 69% 9% 60% 18% 61% 4% 77%
IT infrastructure 10% 57% 7% 69% 4% 73% 13% 66% 8% 73%
Availability of government incentives 19% 58% 5% 69% 8% 68% 18% 61% 9% 67%
Innovation and entrepreneurship 26% 45% 3% 67% 5% 77% 14% 58% 6% 68%
Taxation levels 16% 55% 9% 64% 6% 75% 22% 53% 5% 62%
Level of economic growth 22% 45% 13% 65% 8% 70% 16% 57% 8% 56%
Labour flexibility 13% 61% 15% 56% 8% 58% 18% 62% 19% 56%
Availability of low skilled workforce 17% 55% 12% 48% 4% 70% 12% 58% 26% 37%

Significantly better than total at 95% confidence
Significantly worse than total at 95% confidence

Q6. In comparison with other international investment destinations, how would you rate Europe on each of the following areas? Please select one response per row. Base: All respondents (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75),

Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78)

©
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France and Germany more likely to rate Europe well in a
number of areas compared to 2017

% who rated Europe above average as an investment destination on each
of the following areas in 2018 and in 2017

Significant decrease in 2018 $ @ @ 0

Stgnificant increase in 2018 2017 2018 | 2017 2018 | 2017 2018 | 2017 2018 | 2017 2018
Commitment to sustainability and the
environment 81% 52% 78% 73% 77% 70% 76% 58% 73% 83%
Availability of high skilled workforce 72% 51% 63% 73% 69% 78% 78% 66% 75% 74%
Transport infrastructure 61% 62% 68% 75% 74% 70% 73% 67% 67% 65%
Social stability 63% 53% 60% 72% 82% 62% 75% 58% 59% 65%
Access to global markets 59% 62% 43% 53% 80% 73% 81% 58% 75% 82%
Efficient capital markets 69% 60% 48% 60% 66% 68% 75% 53% 75% 78%
Political stability 56% 51% 67% 67% 86% 65% 69% 61% 52% 62%
Rule of law and corruption prevention 67% 57% 65% 73% 77% 71% 67% 59% 51% 68%
Regulatory climate 61% 56% 58% 69% 58% 60% 65% 61% 65% 77%
IT infrastructure 67% 57% 52% 69% 53% 73% 69% 66% 72% 73%
Availability of government incentives 61% 58% 37% 69% 62% 68% 60% 61% 68% 67%
Innovation and entrepreneurship 56% 45% 48% 67% 53% 77% 59% 58% 69% 68%
Taxation levels 43% 55% 42% 64% 46% 75% 52% 53% 62% 62%
Level of economic growth 44% 45% 15% 65% 58% 70% 54% 57% 57% 56%
Labour flexibility 46% 61% 15% 56% 43% 58% 56% 62% 56% 56%
Availability of low skilled workforce 43% 55% 20% 48% 31% 70% 30% 58% 42% 37%

Q6. In comparison with other international investment destinations, how would you rate Europe on each of the following areas? Please select one response per row. Base: All respondents 2018 (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75),
Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78); All respondents 2017 (n=360): UK (n=54), France (n=60), Germany (n=74), USA (n=91), China (n=81)



Investors in China are particularly likely to see Europe as a )
global leader across a number of industries

% who considered Europe a global leader in Significant differences at market level
the following sectors in 2018 and in 2017 in 2018:

Finance & insurance — 46% G (59%)

Energy & environmen: NEGE—— 4% @ v Socw Oeew

Biotech & healthcare — 36 “ (68%) §(22%) $(19%)
Consumer goods & services — 35% G (53%)

oy 1 —er L @ @

Business products & services NG 3?7 2017 Q (58%)
Chemicals & materials 7— 32% “ (53%)

Transportation NGGEGG— 307

Real estate & construction I 2 4%

Agriculture NEG_— 4% @ (9%)

s
None of the above 0% Significantly higher than total at 95% confidence
Significantly lower than total at 95% confidence

Q7. In which, if any, of the following sectors do you consider Europe to be a global leader? Please select all that apply. Base: All respondents 2018 (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China
(n=78); All respondents 2017 (n=360)



Compared to 2017, investors more likely say that Europe has QD
become more attractive over the past 5 years

View’s on Europe’s attractiveness as an investment destination over the past 5
years

®m Much more attractive m Slightly more attractive m No difference m Slightly less attractive m Much less attractive

NET: More
attractive

2018 39% 48% 8% | 4% 88%
Global |

2017 20% 38% 13% 4% 58%

m NET: More attractive  w No difference  mNET: Less attractive

100% - o
80% -
60% -
40% -
20% -
0%

1% 1%

T

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 g 2018 2017 2018
S S @

Q8. Over the past five years, has Europe become more or less attractive to you as an investment destination? Please select one response only. Base: All respondents 2018 (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany (n=77),
USA (n=76), China (n=78); Base: All respondents 2017 (n=360): UK (n=54), France (n=60), Germany (n=74), USA (n=91), China (n=81)

¢
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Increased innovation is the primary driver of Europe’s

attractiveness as influence of Eurozone stability falls

Reasons behind Europe’s attractiveness as an Significant
investment destination over the last 5 years differences at market
Increased innovation —— 4} 8% level in 2018:

Improved economic growth
Increase in return on investment
Eurozone stability

Currency movements

s 4 3%
——— ] 3%,

7_ 40% “(56%)
e 3 7Y

e 3 7%

Improved start-up ecosystem 7 m20]8
Improved labour market flexibility 7_ 34% 2017
Increase in high skilled labouy 33%
Commitment to sustainability and environment NC——3 | %, “(46%)
Closer integration of EU capital markets Cc—m— 8% @(] 3%) 0 (52%)
Rule of law and corruption prevention NC—— 7%
| o,
Decreased attractiveness of USA EG—————— 25% “(38%)
Closer integration of EU single market in goods, products and.. NGcGc——— 4% @ (9%) “ (52%)

Decreased attractiveness of China

None of the above

0%

— 2 0%

Indicates significant difference at 95% confidence when compared to
total 23

Q9. And which, if any, of the following have made Europe more attractive to you as an investment destination over the last five years? Please select all that apply. Base: All who see Europe as more attractive as an investment

destination 2018 (n=336)






Investors are more positive than in 2017 about investing in the Q)
UK post-Brexit, and the majority are more likely to invest

Views on investing in post-Brexit UK in the next 5 years

® Much more likely Slightly more likely No change m Slightly less likely B Much less likely NEl-:-l:((Igvll;/)re
Global ]
®m NET: More likely No change m NET: Less likely
(o)
00% 21% v 18% 10%
80% -
60%
40%
o
20% 55%
0%

2077$2078 2017 §2078 207732078

Q11. To what extent, if at all, will the UK’s decision to leave the European Union make you more or less likely to invest in the UK in the next five years? Base: All respondents 2018 (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany 25
(n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78); Base: All respondents 2017 (n=360): UK (n=54), France (n=60), Germany (n=74), USA (n=91), China (n=81)



Investors also more positive than in 2017 towards investing in Q
the EU, with the majority more likely to invest post-Brexit

Views on investing in post-Brexit EU in the next five years

NET: More
likely

2017 11% 5% 33%

® Much more likely Slightly more likely No change m Slightly less likely ® Much less likely

Global

m NET: More likely No change  m NET: Less likely

100% - — — i
80% - 31%
60% -
40% -
20% -
0%

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018

26

Q12. To what extent, if at all, will the UK’s decision to leave the European Union make you more or less likely to invest in the European Union in the next five years? Base: All respondents 2018 (n=383): UK (n=77), France
(n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78); Base: All respondents 2017 (n=360): UK (n=54), France (n=60), Germany (n=74), USA (n=91), China (n=81)






Lower taxation less of a focus in boosting attractiveness; (@
instead a range of other areas need to be addressed

Areas for policymakers to address to increase the

attractiveness of Europe
Showing % NET: Top 3

The availability of investment incentives

Increased investment in innovation

— 247

I ) 49,

Competition policy NGGEGE— 24%

Closer integration of EU single market in goods,
products and services |

Closer integration of EU capital markets
Stronger integration of the Eurozone
More flexible labour markets

Higher interest rates

—— 237%
I ) 9
—— 0 1%
s 2 0%

e (0%

Actions to enhance sustainability and protect the p— 2 (0%

environment |

Lower taxes

Increased investment in infrastructure
Increased investment in education & skills
Swift resolution of Brexit negotiations
Regulation impacting business

Lower interest rates

s 2 0%
e 1 8%
— | 8%
— ] 7%

e 14%

F]4%

Q13. Which, if any, of the following areas do you think policymakers should address to increase the
attractiveness of Europe as an investment destination? Please rank the three most important areas, with 1
being the most important and 3 being the third most important. Base: All respondents (n=383): UK (n=77),
France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78); Base: All respondents 2017 (n=360)

m2018
2017

Significant differences at
market level in 2018:

@ 2%

& @o%)
@ 5%
Q (40%)

@ %
& (12%)

& 3w e Qow @ aew

S con @ ©%

Significantly higher than
total at 95% confidence
Significantly lower than
total at 95% confidence

28

D 8%

Indicates significant difference at 95% confidence when compared to

total



Interest in investment incentives driven by China, while UK

investors want greater focus on competition policy

The availability of investment incentives
Increased investment in innovation

Competition policy

Closer integration of EU single market in goods, products and
services

Closer integration of EU capital markets

Stronger integration of the Eurozone

Lower taxes

More flexible labour markets

Actions to enhance sustainability and protect the environment
Higher interest rates

Increased investment in infrastructure

Increased investment in education & skills

Swift resolution of Brexit negotiations

Regulation impacting business

Lower interest rates

® 0O &S @

21%
27%
40%
14%

12%
16%
18%
21%
14%
43%
18%
21%
18%
6%
10%

16%
17%
25%
27%

19%
19%
23%
20%
20%
7%
20%
19%
21%
20%
28%

27%
22%

27%

27%
21%
10%
30%
21%
12%
12%
13%
21%
17%
13%

20%
22%

13%

13%
22%
21%
20%
21%
37%
20%
30%
14%
21%
11%

44%
27%
8%
35%

40%
26%
27%
12%
26%
1%
22%
6%
9%
8%
9%

Significantly higher than total at 95% confidence
Significantly lower than total at 95% confidence

Q1 3. Which, if any, of the following areas do you think policymakers should address to increase the attractiveness of Europe as an investment destination? Please rank the three most important areas, with 1 being the most
important and 3 being the third most important. Base: All respondents (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78)
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The decline in emphasis on lower taxes is most notable France

and the USA

Significant decrease in 2018
Significant increase in 2018

20]7*20]8

2017 ! 2018

201 7@2018

201 7§20]8

ZO]QOIS

The availability of investment
incentives

Increased investment in innovation

Competition policy

Closer integration of EU single market
in goods, products and services
Closer integration of EU capital
markets

Stronger integration of the Eurozone
Lower taxes

More flexible labour markets
Actions to enhance sustainability and
protect the environment

Higher interest rates

Increased investment in infrastructure
Increased investment in education &
skills

Swift resolution of Brexit negotiations
Regulation impacting business

Lower interest rates

17%

17%

11%

17%

13%
9%
28%
22%
9%
11%
19%
19%
37%
24%
13%

21%

27%
40%

14%

12%
16%
18%
21%
14%
43%
18%
21%
18%
6%
10%

15%

17%

13%

15%

18%
18%
43%
32%
18%
13%
10%
17%
13%
25%
15%

16%

17%
25%

27%

19%
19%
23%
20%
20%
7%
20%
19%
21%
20%
28%

26%

19%
11%

16%

14%
18%
20%
23%
18%
12%
22%
20%
18%
18%
12%

27%
27%
22%

27%

27%
21%
10%
30%
21%
12%
12%
13%
21%
17%
13%

37%

21%

14%

15%

11%
11%
38%
21%
21%
9%
20%
18%
18%
20%
15%

14%

20%
22%

13%

13%
22%
21%
20%
21%
37%
20%
30%
14%
21%
11%

37%

20%
19%

43%

21%
15%
37%
14%
20%
6%
19%
11%
9%
10%
17%

44%

27%

8%

35%

40%
26%
27%
12%
26%
4%
22%
6%
9%
8%
9%

Q1 3. Which, if any, of the following areas do you think policymakers should address to increase the attractiveness of Europe as an investment destination? Please rank the three most important areas, with 1 being the most

important and 3 being the third most important. Base: All respondents 2018 (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78); Base: All respondents 2017 (n=360): UK (n=54), France (n=60),

Germany (n=74), USA (n=91), China (n=81)
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Investors continue to be optimistic about the future investment Q@
environment in Europe, even more so than in 2017

m Strongly agree mw Slightly agree m Neither agree nor disagree W Slightly disagree m Strongly disagree m Don't know A[\I ET:
gree

e ovoncons mvostment. A 2
attracting overseas investment 42% 40% g 2% 81%

Europe's commitment to sustainability and

the environment is important to me as an 39% 41% 5% EIA 80%
investor
Investors will increase their investment in 39% 399% vl 2 78%

Europe over the next five years

Showing % NET: Agree
m20]17m2018

81% 80% o
65% . ~ .78/.
’ 60%
European policymakers are committed to Europe's commitment to sustainability and the Investors will increase their investment in Europe
attracting overseas investment environment is important to me as an investor over the next five years

31

Q14. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Europe as an investment destination? Please select one response per row. Base: All respondents (n=383):UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany
(n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78); Base: All respondents 2017 (n=360)



Positivity towards the investment environment has increased v,
among Europeans, particularly in Germany

Investors will increase their investment in Europe over the next five years
o/ _
100% e —

m NET: Agree Neither agree nor disagree m NET: Disagree
80% -

60% -
2018 2017 2078 2017@ 2018

5% %

40% -
20% -
0% -

2017 $2078 20772078 2077
N

European policymakers are committed to attracting overseas investment
5% 3%

’00% B —
8% 15% — o
80% _

60% -

40% -

20% 48% P
0%

20]7 2018 2017 2018 20]7@ 2018 2017 2018 20]7020]8

\ 1
f'\"
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Q14. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Europe as an investment destination? Base: All respondents 2018 (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China
(n=78); Base: All respondents 2017 (n=360): UK (n=54), France (n=60), Germany (n=74), USA (n=91), China (n=81)



German and UK investors more likely to view commitment to (@
sustainability and the environment as important than in 2017

Europe’s commitment to sustainability and the environment is
important to me as an investor

m NET: Agree Neither agree nor disagree m NET: Disagree

1%

R .

80% -

60% -

93%

92%
o | 0,
40% 299% 82%

20% -

0% -
2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018

()
3 S S -y

Q14. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Europe as an investment destination? Base: All respondents 2018 (n=383): UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China
(n=78); Base: All respondents 2017 (n=360): UK (n=54), France (n=60), Germany (n=74), USA (n=91), China (n=81)
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Stability of the regulatory environment is important to investors, (@)
particularly to those in China

Importance of the stability of the regulatory
environment when making an investment

m Very important w Fairly important w Neither important nor unimportant m Not very important ®m Not at all important ® Don't know NET:
Important

Global 38% 44% 10% wAkA 82%

NET:
Important

81% 76% 82% 74% 97%

4% 1% 3%

29%
68%

100% -
sos
60% -
40% -
20% -

0% -

) )V AT
< )
i S @

N.B. This question was first asked in 2018

QI15. When making investment decisions, how important, if at all, is the stability of the regulatory environment of the country in which the company you are investing in is based? Please select one response per row. Base: All 34
respondents (n=383):UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78)



All government incentives tested are considered attractive by a v,
majority of investors

m Very attractive m Fairly attractive m Nejther attractive nor unattractive m Fairly unattractive m Very unattractive m Don't know NET:
. Important
Flexible regulation concerning the financial sector 41% 38% 15%94 % P42 79%

Flexible regulation concerning tax transparency via a
single, simplified, pan-European adminstration tax regime,
as embodied by the EU’s Common Corporate Tax Base
proposal

17% 4% E I3

Flexible regulation concerning consumer products
protection

PO 4% B 74%

Flexible regulation concerning labour

207 49457 74%
Flexible regulation concerning environmental costs 36% 37% L B 3% 73%

N.B. This question was first asked in 2018
QI16. To what extent, if at all, are each of the following government incentives attractive to you as an investor? Base: All respondents (n=383):UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76), China (n=78) 35



Government incentives particularly attractive to China; flexible v,)
regulation outside finance and tax less attractive to the UK

Attractiveness of government incentives to investors Significant differences at
Showing % NET: Attractive market level in 2018:

3(91%)

Flexible regulation concerning the
financial sector

Flexible regulation concerning tax
transparency via a single, simplified,
pan-European adminstration tax regime,
as embodied by the EU’s Common
Corporate Tax Base proposal

m Total
Flexible regulation concerning consumer m UK $( 62%)
products protection mFrance
m Germany
USA

China R 9% i)

Flexible regulation concerning labour

Rissn A@ 5w A O ssw

Indicates significant difference at 95%
confidence when compared to total

Flexible regulation concerning
environmental costs

N.B. This question was first asked in 2018 36

Q16. To what extent, if at all, are each of the following government incentives attractive to you as an investor? Please select one response per row. Base: Total (n= 383), UK (n=77), France (n=75), Germany (n=77), USA (n=76),
China (n=78)
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Append
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Sample - 2017 (I)

Country Job Role (%)

S w I Ctoss I 37%

l Founder | 22%

Senior Manager or equivalent [ 12%

Director or equivalent || 10%

Managing Director or equivalent |l 10%

Senior Vice President or Executive Vice - 6%
President or equivalent °

Vice President or equivalent F 5%

Investor Type (%)
59%
32%
4% 3% 2%

Corporate Investor Institutional Investor Angel Investor Sovereign Investor Other

QI. Please can you confirm your role at the company you work for? Please select one response only. Base: All respondents (n=360): UK (n=54), France (n=60), Germany (n=74), USA (n=91), China (n=81);

Q2. Earlier you indicated that as part of your role you are involved in investment decision-making. Which of the below most accurately reflects the type of investment activity that you undertake in your current role? Please

select one response only. Base: All respondents (n=360)



Sample - 2017 (II) ©

Area of Investment

62% 58% 49Y%,

39% 38%
- I [ ] — — a%

Private Real Estate Infrastructure Hedge Funds Public Equity = None of the above
Equity/Venture
Capital

Industry sector

17% 16% 15% 14%

12%

6%

%

Finance & Real estate & Business products Information and Consumer goods Biotechnology & Chemicals & Energy & Transportation Agriculture Other
insurance construction & services communications & services healthcare materials environment
technology (ICT)
Q3. In which, if any, of the following areas do you invest? Please select all that apply. Base: All institutional investors or sovereign investors (n=128) 39

Q4. In which, if any, of the following industry sectors do you work? Please select one response only. Base: All respondents (n=360)
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